CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE RESOLUTION NO. R9-2011-0018

ADOPTION OF A NEGATIVE DECLARATION REGARDING
POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS FROM CLEAN UP AND
ABATEMENT OF WASTES DISCHARGED TO LAND AT THE FORMER
TELEDYNE RYAN AERONAUTICAL SITE AT 2701 NORTH HARBOR
DRIVE, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- Adoption of Addendum No. 4 to Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R9-2004-0258 which addresses the cleanup and abatement of wastes discharged to land at the former Teledyne Ryan Aeronautical (TDY) site located at 2701 North Harbor Drive, San Diego, California, is a project subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA; Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.).
- 2. The San Diego Water Board is functioning as the lead agency, which has the principal responsibility for approving the proposed project and is responsible for preparation of environmental documents.
- 3. The San Diego Water Board prepared an Initial Study/Environmental Checklist for the project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA; Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.) and the State CEQA guidelines (Title 14, California Code of Regulations section 15000, et seq.).
- 4. The environmental impacts of this project will be less than significant.
- 5. The San Diego Water Board has prepared a Draft Negative Declaration pertaining to the proposed clean up and abatement of wastes discharged to land.
- 6. A notice of intent to adopt the Draft Negative Declaration was published in the San Diego Union Tribune on December 28, 2010, in compliance with section 15072, Title 14, California Code of Regulations.
- 7. The proposed Draft Negative Declaration was sent to the State Clearinghouse and local responsible agencies for review.
- 8. The San Diego Water Board has heard and considered all comments pertaining to the Resolution in a public meeting.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the San Diego Water Board hereby adopts the Negative Declaration and certifies that the Negative Declaration reflects proper assessment of environmental impacts of the cleanup and abatement of waste discharged to land at the former TDY site located at 2701 North Harbor Drive, San Diego, California, and that the environmental impacts of the project will be less than significant.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that this Order with all attachments is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on April 13, 2011.

.

TENTATIVE

David W. Gibson, Executive Officer California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region